benefits of domestic rice production currently outweigh the resources spent, including

subsidies from the GoS and donor support.

2. The ERR is only one percent above the discount rate of 12 percent, emphasizing the

importance of a well-defined exit strategy for both the GoS and international donors.

The removal of subsidies or the inability of the budget to sustain such significant

fiscal outflows may result in adverse effects throughout the VC.

 25

Sensitivity and Risk Analysis

Irrigated Rice Production

Sensitivity analysis was carried out to test how changes to the main assumptions/parameters

of the analysis would affect deterministic returns of PCE interventions. In the irrigated rice

VC, sensitivity analysis was conducted on five variables:

1. Change in the paddy yields of certified seed producers

2. Change in the rejection rate of certified seeds

3. Change in the paddy price increase

4. Change in average fuel consumption during the dry season

5. Change in medium-size millers’ capacity utilization rate

Table 7. Change in the Yield of Certified Seeds

 Aggregate FNPV (Million USD)

 Aggregate ENPV

(Million USD)

  Seed

Multiplication

 Paddy

Production

 Med-size

Millers
Economy  USAID

 2.98  85.65  0.51  58.04  50.68

-20% 0.54  85.65  0.51  55.38  48.01

-15% 1.15  85.65  0.51  56.05  48.68

-10% 1.76  85.65  0.51  56.71  49.35

-5% 2.37  85.65  0.51  57.37  50.01

0% 2.98  85.65  0.51  58.04  50.68

5% 3.58  85.65  0.51  58.70  51.34

10% 4.18  85.65  0.51  59.36  52.00

15% 4.79  85.65  0.51  60.03  52.66

20% 5.40  85.65  0.51  60.69  53.33

An increase in certified-seed producers’ paddy yields positively affects their FNPV, as well

as ENPV from the GoS and USAID perspectives. The increase in paddy yield, and therefore

in the quantity of certified seeds produced, does not affect paddy producers and millers, since

the analysis assumes that the total land surface affected by the PCE project cannot be greater

than reported figures, even if supplies of certified seeds increase.
19

 However, the opposite

scenario is considered a risk factor. If the yield of certified seeds is reduced, it will negatively

affect the yields of paddy producers, which in turn will reduce medium-size mills’ capacity

[…]

2.98 85.65 0.51 58.04 50.68

60% 2.98 85.65 (0.61) 56.99 49.62

65% 2.98 85.65 (0.02) 57.54 50.18

70% 2.98 85.65 0.51 58.04 50.68

75% 2.98 85.65 1.00 58.50 51.13

80% 2.98 85.65 1.44 58.91 51.55

85% 2.98 85.65 1.84 59.28 51.92

90% 2.98 85.65 2.18 59.60 52.24

Seed multipliers and paddy producers are not affected by a change in the capacity utilization

of medium-size mills. The increased capacity utilization will positively affect millers as well

as the ENPV from the GoS and USAID point of view. The ENPVs are positively affected

because increased capacity utilization per mill reduces the number of new mills opened and

therefore saves resources. High transportation costs associated with the delivery of paddy,

however, are likely to prevent a significant increase in the capacity utilization of milling

units.

Rain-fed Rice Production

In the rain-fed rice VC, sensitivity analysis was conducted on two variables:

 28

1. Change in paddy yields achieved by the use of certified seeds

2. Impact of certified seed availability

Table 12. Change in paddy yield

 Aggregate FNPV

(Million USD)

Aggregate ENPV

(Million USD)

Paddy Production  Economy  USAID

 9.16  8.45  3.27

-20% 3.97  3.51  (1.67)

-15% 5.27  4.75  (0.44)

-10% 6.57  5.98  0.80

-5% 7.86  7.22  2.04

0% 9.16  8.45  3.27

5% 10.45  9.69  4.51

10% 11.75  10.93  5.74

15% 13.05  12.16  6.98

20% 14.34  13.40  8.22

A change in yields due to the use of certified seeds has a significant impact on the financial

and economic returns to PCE interventions. A 10 percent reduction in yields results in a 75.5

percent decrease in the ENPV from the USAID point of view.

Table 13. Change in availability of certified seeds

 Aggregate FNPV

(Million USD)

Aggregate ENPV

(Million USD)

Paddy Production  Economy  USAID

 9.16  8.45  3.27

80% 7.33  6.76  1.58

85% 7.78  7.19  2.00

90% 8.24  7.61  2.43

95% 8.70  8.03  2.85

100% 9.16  8.45  3.27

A change in the availability of certified seeds is also a significant risk factor in returns to PCE